

Nos. 07-588, 07-589, 07-597

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY CORPORATION,
Petitioner;

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

PSEG FOSSIL LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

UTILITY WATER GROUP,
Petitioner;

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Of Counsel:

HARRY NG

General Counsel

MICHAEL SEE

American Petroleum Institute

1220 L Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005-4070

DANIEL P. ALBERS

FREDRIC P. ANDES

DAVID T. BALLARD

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

One North Wacker Drive

Suite 4400

Chicago, IL 60606-2809

(312) 357-1313

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	13
I. CWA § 316(b) authorizes EPA to compare costs and benefits for determining BTA.	14
II. If upheld, the Second Circuit’s decision is likely to lead to major impacts on our nation’s energy supply.	17
III. Overturning existing common-sense regulatory law and policy in favor of the Second Circuit’s undefined tests would lead to substantial uncertainty under every regulatory statute.	23
IV. A general prohibition on regulatory decisions based on cost-benefit analysis would destroy the ability of regulatory agencies to regulate in an orderly and efficient fashion.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.M.L. International, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 2000)	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979)	22
<i>U.S. Telecom. Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Virginia Electric & Power v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977)	22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 603(b)(4)	25
5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(4)	25
5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(5)	26
5 U.S.C. § 606	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)	26
5 U.S.C. § 706	26
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	<i>passim</i>
46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (1981)	28
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (1993)	28
69 Fed. Reg. 41,576 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
71 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (2006)	7, 9, 13

MISCELLANEOUS

API, <i>Comments to Docket OW-2004-0002</i> (Dec. 27, 2005)	21
Office of Management and the Budget, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, <i>2006 Report to Congress on the Benefits and Costs of Federal Regulations and Unfunded Mandates on State, Local, and Tribal Entities</i> (2006)	29-30
U.S. Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, <i>SBREFA Panel Support for Cooling Water Phase III Regulations Under Section 316(b) of the Clean Water Act: Final Report</i> (Jan. 9, 2004)	24
